

No. 24-1769

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**B.A., MOTHER OF MINORS D.A. AND X.A.;
D.A., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS MOTHER, B.A.;
X.A., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS MOTHER, B.A.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**TRI COUNTY AREA SCHOOLS;
ANDREW BUIKEMA, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY;
WENDY BRADFORD, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Michigan, Civil Action No. 1:23-CV-00423**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS B.A., D.A., & X.A.**

Matthew Kudzin
Jack Lund
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-1769

Case Name: B.A. v. Tri County Area Schools

Name of counsel: Matthew Kudzin, Covington & Burling LLP

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, National Coalition Against Censorship
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Introduction	4
Argument	5
I. The First Amendment Protects the Rights of Public School Students, Subject Only to Narrow Exceptions.....	5
A. The special circumstances of the school environment require that any limitation on student speech be narrowly defined.	7
B. The Supreme Court has repeatedly emphasized that any limitations on student speech must be narrow.	9
II. “Let’s Go Brandon” is Constitutionally Protected Speech.....	12
A. “Let’s Go Brandon” is not profane.	12
B. “Let’s Go Brandon” is political speech entitled to broad First Amendment protection.	18
III. The Court Should Not Expand <i>Fraser</i> to Cover Non-Profane, Non-Disruptive, Political Speech.....	25
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	13, 20, 22
<i>Davis v. Yovella</i> , 1997 WL 159363 (6th Cir. Apr. 2, 1997).....	8
<i>Defoe ex rel. Defoe v. Spiva</i> , 625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	14, 17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	17
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Gagliardo v. United States</i> , 366 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1966).....	16
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	8

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
 485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... 19, 25

Keyishian v. Board of Regents,
 385 U.S. 589 (1967) 7, 26

Lowery v. Euverard,
 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 4, 8

Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.,
 594 U.S. 180 (2021) 7, 9, 19

Meyer v. Nebraska
 262 U.S. 390, 401 (1923) 5

Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy,
 401 U.S. 265 (1971) 21, 22

Morse v. Frederick,
 551 U.S. 393 (2007) *passim*

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 19, 21, 25

R.L. v. Central York School District,
 183 F. Supp. 3d 625 (M.D. Pa. 2016)..... 11

Rankin v. McPherson,
 483 U.S. 378 (1987) 20

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 13

Shelton v. Tucker,
 364 U.S. 479 (1960) 7

Tallman v. United States
 465 F.2d 282 (7th Cir. 1972) 16

Terminiello v. City of Chicago,
 337 U.S. 1 (1949) 19, 21

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) *passim*

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 13

United States v. Green,
202 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2000) 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I *passim*

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1464 17

Administrative Decisions

*Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding
Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program*,
19 FCC Rcd. 4975 (2004) 16

In re Warren B. Appleton,
28 F.C.C.2d 36 (1971) 16

Other Authorities

*A Massachusetts High School Student Was Forced to Remove
Clothing That Expressed Support for Palestine*,
NCAC (Nov. 1, 2023) 29

Annie Linskey, *How ‘Let’s Go Brandon’ Became an Unofficial
GOP Slogan*, WASH. POST (Nov. 15, 2021) 24

Anthony Zurcher, *How ‘Let’s Go Brandon’ Became an Anti-
Biden Conservative Heckle*, BBC (Oct. 11, 2021) 24

Assessments of Biden and his administration,
PEW RSCH. CTR. (Apr. 7, 2023) 23

Chattanooga, Tennessee School Officials Free Expression with Dress Code, NCAC (Nov. 17, 2023) 28

Chris Cillizza, *‘Let’s Go Brandon,’ explained*, CNN (Nov. 1, 2021) 24

Ewan Palmer, *‘F*** Joe Biden’ Chants Erupt Across College Football Games for Second Weekend*, NEWSWEEK (Sept. 13, 2021) 23

Middleborough, MA, Student Forbidden to Wear Shirt Expressing Political Views, NCAC (May 5, 2023) 29

NCAC Criticizes Brooklyn School’s Censorship of Student Mural, NCAC (Nov. 15, 2021) 29

NCAC Criticizes Pennsylvania School for Stifling Student’s Political Speech by Prohibiting “Let’s Go Brandon” T-Shirt, NCAC (Mar. 16, 2022)..... 28

New London, Minnesota, Student Forbidden from Wearing “Let’s Go Brandon” T-Shirt, NCAC (Apr. 21, 2023) 28

Nikki McCann Ramirez, *‘Cheap Fakes’: Republicans Target Biden Over His Age with Deceptive Videos*, ROLLING STONE (June 19, 2024) 24

Samantha Lock, *‘F*** Joe Biden’ Chant Breaks Out at Ryder Cup as U.S. Beat Europe*, NEWSWEEK (Sept. 27, 2021) 23

Seung Min Kim & Amelia Thomson-Deveaux, *Many say Biden and Trump did more harm than good, but for different reasons, AP-NORC poll shows*, ASSOC. PRESS (Apr. 12, 2024)..... 23

Tom Slater, *Democrats can’t pretend to be shocked by Joe Biden’s decline*, SPECTATOR (June 28, 2024) 25
